expenses and corporate development
for the Group’s existing food and
beverage business is expected to be
fully utilized by the end of December
2025; and

(ii) F u l l y  u t i l i s e d  a s
intended

(iii) approximately HK$1.29 million for
general working capital of the Group
which includes, but not limited to
headquarters expenses, professional
fees  and s taff  sa lar ies  and are
expected to be fully utilized by the
end of December 2026.

(iii) F u l l y  u t i l i s e d  a s
intended

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed
and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company before the completion of
the Placing) are set out below:

Name of shareholder
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming

all Placing Shares are
fully placed)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Leung Tsz Shan Monica 16,772,000 6.49% 16,772,000 6.37%
Placees – – 4,665,371 1.77%
Other public shareholders 241,658,857 93.51% 241,658,857 91.86%

Total 258,430,857 100.00% 263,096,228 100.00%

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion of the Placing is subject
to fulfillment of the conditions under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not
proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing
in the Shares.

Terms used in this announcement have the following meanings unless the context otherwise
requires:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 26
November 2025

“associate(s)” has the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” any day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday